Effect of Nitric Acid Treatment on Carbon Nanotubes
(CNTs)-Cordierite Monoliths Supported Ruthenium
Catalysts for Ammonia Synthesis
Xiujin Yu Æ Bingyu Lin Æ Binbin Gong Æ Jianxin Lin Æ
Rong Wang Æ Kemei Wei
Received: 15 January 2008 / Accepted: 15 March 2008 / Published online: 23 July 2008
� Springer Science+Business Media, LLC 2008
Abstract Nitric acid treatment of CNTs-cordierite

using Micromeritics ASAP 2020 instrument. The micro-
structures of CNTs were studied using scanning electron
microscopy (SEM, JSM-6700F).
CO chemisorption was carried out with an AutoChem
2910 instrument (Micromeritics). Prior to chemisorption
measurements, the samples (100 mg) were reduced in
hydrogen (30 mL/min) at 300, 400 and 450 �C for 2 h,
respectively, then flushed with helium (30 mL/min, 1 h) to
remove adsorbed hydrogen and cooled down to room
temperature in He. CO was injected at regular intervals
until the area of the recorded peaks became constant, base
Table 1 Identification codes and treatment conditions of the various
composite materials
Samples Temperature (�) Time (h)
CTC – –
CTC30-0.5 30 0.5
CTC30-1 30 1
CTC30-2 30 2
CTC30-4 30 4
CTC30-8 30 8
CTC60-4 60 4
CTC90-4 90 4
CTC90-8 90 8
Effect of Nitric Acid Treatment on Carbon Nanotubes (CNTs)-Cordierite Monoliths 169
123
on a CO:Ru stoichimetry of 1 [26], the chemisorption data
were used for calculating the values of fractions exposed